The Group previously capitalised commission costs paid to sales agents to secure sale contract for
development properties as prepayments included in trade and other receivables.  Under FRS 115, the
Group reclassified these commission costs to development properties as incremental costs of obtaining
a contract with a customer and if they are expected to be recovered.  Subsequent to initial
measurement, contract costs are recognised to profit or loss using the same measure of progress as
the related contract revenue.

Prior year adjustment

The deferred tax liabilities arising from the gain on disposal of land were recognised in the financial
statements in prior years although the Group has no obligation to settle this tax liability. The
abovementioned deferred tax liabilities were derecognised in the financial statements by way of prior
year adjustment.

8

The following tables summarise the impacts of adopting FRS 115 and prior year adjustment on the
Group’s financial statements.

Consolidated statement of financial position
 As at 1 July 2015

As previously

stated
Effects of
FRS 115

Prior year
adjustment

As
restated

 RM RM RM RM
Assets
Deferred tax assets – – 3,515,000 3,515,000
Development properties 300,182,207 (116,134,200) – 184,048,007
Trade and other receivables 71,001,064 (18,503,639) – 52,497,425
Others 4,482,222 – – 4,482,222
Total assets 375,665,493 (134,637,839) 3,515,000 244,542,654

Liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 7,897,027 – (7,897,027) –
Trade and other payables 210,330,037 (134,637,839) – 75,692,198
Others 137,714,775 – – 137,714,775
Total liabilities 355,941,839 (134,637,839) (7,897,027) 213,406,973

Equity
Accumulated losses (276,367) – 11,412,027 11,135,660
Others 20,000,021 –  20,000,021
Total equity 19,723,654 – 11,412,027 31,135,681

 As at 30 June 2016
 As previously

stated
Effects of
FRS 115

Prior year
adjustment

As
restated

 RM RM RM RM
Assets
Development properties 483,811,083 (201,386,121) – 282,424,962
Trade and other receivables 66,904,610 44,951,874 – 111,856,484
Others 53,445,504 – – 53,445,504
Total assets 604,161,197 (156,434,247) – 447,726,950

Liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 2,734,955 8,697,072 (11,412,027) 20,000
Trade and other payables 287,164,017 (207,536,125) – 79,627,892
Current tax liabilities 4,545,485 (2,153,986) – 2,391,499
Others 172,349,703 – – 172,349,703
Total liabilities 466,794,160 (200,993,039) (11,412,027) 254,389,094

Equity
Accumulated losses (111,250,261) 44,553,195 11,412,027 (55,285,039)
Non-controlling interests 2,611 5,597 – 8,208
Others 248,614,687 – – 248,614,687
Total equity 137,367,037 44,558,792 11,412,027 193,337,856

9

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
Year ended 30 June 2016

As previously

stated
Effects of
FRS 115

As
restated

 RM RM RM

Revenue – 264,863,169 264,863,169
Cost of sales – (213,761,291) (213,761,291)
Tax credit/(expense) 516,614 (6,543,086) (6,026,472)

Others (111,491,252) – (111,491,252)
Loss and total comprehensive income for the year (110,974,638) 44,558,792 (66,415,846)

Loss and total comprehensive income attributable

to:

Owners of the Company (110,973,894) 44,553,195 (66,420,699)
Non-controlling interests (744) 5,597 4,853

Loss and total comprehensive income for the year (110,974,638) 44,558,792 (66,415,846)

Earnings per share
Basic and diluted loss per share (RM cents per share) (6.33) 2.54 (3.79)

10

Consolidated statement of cash flows
Year ended 30 June 2016

As previously

stated
Effects of
FRS 115

As
restated

 RM RM RM

Cash flows from operating activities

Loss for the year (110,974,638) 44,558,792 (66,415,846)
Adjustments for:
Tax (credit)/expense (516,614) 6,543,086 6,026,472
Unrealised foreign exchange loss 1,898,919 (1,898,919) –
Others 91,729,462 – 91,729,462

 (17,862,871) 49,202,959 31,340,088
Changes in:
Development properties (175,182,950) 821,921 (174,361,029)
Trade and other receivables 11,888,393 20,974,487 32,862,880
Trade and other payables 69,814,993 (72,898,286) (3,083,293)
Balances with related parties 3,976,126 (3,976,126) –

Balances with a shareholder 3,000,000 (3,000,000) –
Cash used in operations (104,366,309) (8,875,045) (113,241,354)
Tax paid (122,090) – (122,090)

Net cash used in operating activities (104,488,399) (8,875,045) (113,363,444)

Net cash from investing activities 6,582,481 – 6,582,481

Net cash from financing activities
Balances with related parties – 3,976,126 3,976,126
Balances with a shareholder – 3,000,000 3,000,000
Others 142,349,798 – 142,349,798

Net cash from financing activities 142,349,798 6,976,126 149,325,924

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 44,443,880 (1,898,919) 42,544,961
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 July 2015 (8,209,104) – (8,209,104)
Effects of exchange rate fluctuations on cash held (1,898,919) 1,898,919 –

Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June 2016 34,335,857 – 34,335,857